### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM819253

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AP MA Funding LLC		03/01/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PEN-LINK, LTD.
Street Address:	5944 VanDervoort Drive
City:	Lincoln
State/Country:	NEBRASKA
Postal Code:	68516
Entity Type:	Limited Corporation: NEBRASKA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6057179	PENLINK
Registration Number:	6127752	PENPOINT
Registration Number:	6574711	PLX

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3128767934

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 13142595807

Email: trademarks.us@dentons.com

Benjamin P. Harbuck **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1302

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60604

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Benjamin P. Harbuck
SIGNATURE:	/Benjamin P. Harbuck/
DATE SIGNED:	06/23/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release of Trademark Collateral Agreement - AP MA - Pen-Link - 2(Executed).pdf#page1.tif source=Release of Trademark Collateral Agreement - AP MA - Pen-Link - 2(Executed).pdf#page2.tif source=Release of Trademark Collateral Agreement - AP MA - Pen-Link - 2(Executed).pdf#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008108 FRAME: 0145

# RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of March 1, 2022 (this "Release"), is made by AP MA Funding LLC ("Grantee") in favor of Pen-Link, Ltd.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of November 26, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among Grantee, Grantors, the other parties party thereto and that certain Grant of Security Interest – Trademarks, dated as of May 27, 2021 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Grantee, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the trademarks including those set forth on the attached Schedule I (the "Trademarks"), and the applications and registrations thereof, and all goodwill of the businesses associated with the Trademarks, and all products and proceeds of the Trademarks, including any and all claims and causes of action by the Grantor against third parties for past, present, or future infringement or dilution of any Trademarks and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Trademark Collateral"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 4, 2021 at reel 7316, frame 0990; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release its lien on and security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral and retransfer to Grantor all of the Grantee's rights, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantee does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral, (b) release and relinquish its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Grantee in the Trademark Collateral. The Grantee agrees, or authorizes the Grantor, to make filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and take further actions, as reasonably requested by the Grantor (and at the Grantor's expense) to evidence the release and termination of the Grantee's security interests in the Trademark Collateral.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008108 FRAME: 0146

## **AGENT**:

AP MA FUNDING LLC, solely in its capacity as Agent

By: Name:

Name: John Gray

Title: Executive Vice President

He has

# SCHEDULE I

Mark	Registration/Application No.	Registration/Application Date
PENLINK	6057179	5/19/2020
PENPOINT	6127752	8/18/2020
PLX	6574711	11/30/2021

US\_Active\120273532\V-3

RECORDED: 06/23/2023

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008108 FRAME: 0148